

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

No. 2 MAP 2021

J.S., a minor by his parents, M.S. and D.S.,

Appellees,

v.

Manheim Township School District,

Appellant.

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE,
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION OF PENNSYLVANIA
and EDUCATION LAW CENTER
In Support of Appellees**

Appeal from the Order of the Commonwealth Court dated May 13, 2020, Commonwealth Court Docket No. 341 CD 2019, affirming the Order of the Court of Common Pleas of Lancaster County dated February 25, 2019, at Docket No. CI-18-04246

Sara J. Rose (Bar No. 204936)
**AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
OF PENNSYLVANIA**
P.O. Box 23058
Pittsburgh, PA 15222
(412) 681-7736
srose@aclupa.org

Cheryl Kleiman (Bar No. 318043)
Essence Kimes (Bar No. 329413)
Margaret M. Wakelin (Bar No. 325500)
Maura McInerney (Bar No. 71468)
EDUCATION LAW CENTER
429 Fourth Avenue, Suite 702
Pittsburgh, PA 15219
(412) 258-2120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
I. DUE PROCESS REQUIRES THAT J.S. AND ALL STUDENTS HAVE THE RIGHT TO CROSS EXAMINE WITNESSES.....	3
A. A Student’s Right to Due Process Prior to Expulsion Is Foundational and Longstanding.....	3
B. The Right to Cross Examine Witnesses Is Required to Prevent Students from Being Unlawfully Denied Their Right to an Education.	5
C. Requiring Strict Adherence to Students’ Due Process Protections Is Necessary Given the Advantages Schools Possess In Expulsion Hearings.	7
II. THIS COURT SHOULD ADOPT A SUBJECTIVE, SPEAKER-BASED STANDARD FOR DETERMINING WHETHER A STATEMENT CONSTITUTES A TRUE THREAT.	10
III. STUDENTS IN PENNSYLVANIA ENJOY FULL FREE-SPEECH RIGHTS WHEN THEY ARE OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL ENVIRONMENT.	16
A. Article I, Section 7 Protects Young People from Content-Based Restrictions on Their Speech When They Are Outside the School Environment.....	18
B. Pennsylvania Schools Lack Statutory Authority to Punish Students for Off-Campus Speech.....	22
C. This Court’s Precedent Recognizes the Limits of School Authority to Punish Off-Campus Speech.....	23
D. Expanding Tinker to Off-Campus Speech Will Exacerbate Racial and Other Disparities in School Discipline for Subjective Infractions.	24
1. Harsh and Exclusionary Discipline Disproportionately Targets Students of Color and Other Marginalized Student Populations.	24
2. Substantial Disparities in School Discipline Are Directly Tied to the Application of Subjective Criteria.....	28

3. Schools Discipline Off-Campus Speech in the Same Discriminatory Fashion as On-Campus Conduct.....	29
CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>B.L. ex rel. Levy v. Mahanoy Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 964 F.3d 170 (3d Cir. 2020), <i>cert. granted</i> , 141 S. Ct. 976 (2021)	17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchants Ass'n</i> , 564 U.S. 786 (2011)	20
<i>Coates v. City of Cincinnati</i> , 402 U.S. 611 (1971)	20
<i>Commonwealth ex rel. Hill v. McCauley</i> , 3 Pa. C.C. 77 (1887).....	4
<i>Commonwealth v. Knox</i> , 190 A.3d 1146 (Pa. 2018)	10, 20
<i>Commonwealth v. Tate</i> , 432 A.2d 1382 (Pa. 1981).....	18
<i>D.Z. v. Bethlehem Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 2 A.3d 712 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2010).....	6
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014)	19
<i>Dent v. West Virginia</i> , 129 U.S. 114 (1889).....	4
<i>Geiger v. Milford Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 51 Pa. D. & C. 647 (Pike Co. C.P. 1944)	4
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970)	6
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975)	4
<i>Hammad v. Bureau of Prof'l & Occupational Affairs, State Bd. of Veterinary Med.</i> , 124 A.3d 374 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2015)	6
<i>Hoke ex rel. Reidenbach v. Elizabethtown Area Sch. Dist.</i> , 833 A.2d 304 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2003).....	22
<i>J.S. ex rel. H.S. v. Bethlehem Area School District</i> , 807 A.2d 847 (Pa. 2002)	23
<i>J.S. ex rel. Snyder v. Blue Mountain Sch. Dist.</i> , 650 F.3d 915 (3d Cir. 2011)	17
<i>J.S. v. Manheim Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , 231 A.3d 1044, 1045 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2020) ...	13

<i>J.S. v. Manheim Twp. Sch. Dist.</i> , No. CM 8-04246, 2019 Pa. Dist. & Cnty. Dec. LEXIS 2346 (C.C.P. Lancaster Cty. Feb. 25, 2019)	22
<i>Longoria ex rel. M.L. v. San Benito Indep. Consol. Sch. Dist.</i> , 942 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2019)	29
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	4
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003)	18
<i>Oravetz v. W. Allegheny Sch. Dist.</i> , 74 Pa. D. & C.2d 733 (Pa. Com. Pl. 1975)	5
<i>Pap’s A.M. v. City of Erie</i> , 812 A.2d 591 (Pa. 2002)	18, 21
<i>Rogers v. United States</i> , 422 U.S. 35 (1975)	11
<i>Taylor v. Roswell Indep. Sch. Dist.</i> , 713 F.3d 25	19
<i>Theodore v. Delaware Valley Sch. Dist.</i> , 836 A.2d 76 (10th Cir. 2013)	21
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Cmty. Sch. Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	16, 21
<i>Uniontown Newspapers, Inc. v. Roberts</i> , 839 A.2d 185 (Pa. 2003)	18
<i>United States v. Jeffries</i> , 692 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Virginia v. Black</i> , 538 U.S. 343 (2003)	10
<i>Whitney v. California</i> , 274 U.S. 357 (1927)	14
<i>William Goldman Theatres, Inc. v. Dana</i> , 173 A.2d 59 (Pa. 1961)	18
<i>Wolff v. McDonnell</i> , 418 U.S. 539 (1974)	4

STATUTES

Common School Laws of 1854, Act of May 8, 1854, P.L. 617, No. 610, § 23	3
22 Pa. Code	
§ 12.6(c)	7

§ 12.8(a).....	3
§ 12.8(b).....	4
§ 12.8(b)(2).....	7
§ 12.8(b)(5).....	5
§ 12.8(b)(6).....	5
§ 12.8(b)(7).....	5
§ 12.8(c).....	7
24 P.S.	
§ 5-510.....	22
§ 13-1317.....	22
§ 13-1318.....	9
20 U.S.C. § 1232g.....	8
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Pa. Const. art. I, § 7.....	18
34 C.F.R. §99.10(b).....	8
GLSEN, <i>Educational Exclusion: Drop Out, Push Out, and the School-to-Prison Pipeline Among LGBTQ Youth</i> 11 (2016), https://tinyurl.com/26dyhyhe	27
ACLU of Pa., <i>Beyond Zero Tolerance: Discipline and Policing in Pennsylvania Schools</i> (2015), www.endzerotolerance.org/beyond-zero-tolerance	25, 27
Arne Duncan, former U.S. Sec’y of Educ., Remarks at the Release of the Joint DOJ-ED School Discipline Guidance Package (Jan. 8, 2014), https://archive.is/Qh5wA	28
Brief of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> Pennsylvania School Boards Ass’n.....	6

Craig J. Forsyth et al., <i>The Punishment Gap: Racial/Ethnic Comparisons in School Infractions by Objective and Subjective Definitions</i> , 36 <i>Deviant Behav.</i> 276 (2015).....	24
Danah Boyd, <i>It's Complicated: The Social Lives of Networked Teens</i> (2014).....	13
Daniel J. Losen & Paul Martinez, The C.R. Project at UCLA, <i>Lost Opportunities: How Disparate School Discipline Continues to Drive Differences in the Opportunity to Learn</i> (2020).....	25
Daniel J. Losen, The C.R. Project at UCLA, <i>Disabling Punishment: The Need for Remedies to the Disparate Loss of Instruction Experienced by Black Students with Disabilities</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/yjp4hb98	27
Derek W. Black, <i>The Constitutional Limit of Zero Tolerance in Schools</i> , 99 <i>Minn. L. Rev.</i> 823 (2015).....	9
Edward W. Morris & Brea L. Perry, <i>Girls Behaving Badly? Race, Gender, and Subjective Evaluation in the Discipline of African American Girls</i> , 90 <i>Socio. Educ.</i> 127 (2017).....	29
GSA Network, <i>LGBTQ Youth of Color: Discipline Disparities, School Push-Out, and the School-to-Prison Pipeline</i> (2018), https://tinyurl.com/suk6nkn4	27, 29
J. Guillermo Villalobos & Theresa L. Bohannon, Nat'l Council of Juv. & Family Ct. Judges, <i>The Intersection of Juvenile Courts and Exclusionary School Discipline</i> (2017), https://tinyurl.com/yehvjztc	26
Jackie Mader & Sarah Butrymowicz, <i>Pipeline to Prison: Special education too often leads to jail for thousands of American children</i> , <i>Hechinger Rep.</i> (Oct. 26, 2014), https://tinyurl.com/7pxktb4z	29
Janel A. George, <i>Stereotype and School Pushout: Race, Gender, and Discipline Disparities</i> , 68 <i>Ark. L. Rev.</i> 101 (2015).....	28
Janet E. Rosenbaum, <i>Educational and Criminal Justice Outcomes 12 Years After School Suspension</i> , 52 <i>Youth & Soc'y</i> 515 (2020)	24
Kevin Hoagland-Hanson, <i>Getting Their Due (Process): Parents and Lawyers in Special Education Due Process Hearings in Pennsylvania</i> , 163 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 1805 (2015).....	9

NAACP Legal Def. & Educ. Fund, *Locked Out of the Classroom: How Implicit Bias Contributes to Disparities in School Discipline* (2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/45km47cm>.....28

Nikki Grant, *A majority of U.S. teens fear a shooting could happen at their school, and most parents share their concern*, Pew Research Center, April 18, 2018,
<https://www.pewresearch.org/fact-tank/2018/04/18/a-majority-of-u-s-teens-fear-a-shooting-could-happen-at-their-school-and-most-parents-share-their-concern>.
.....15

PA Advisory Comm. to U.S. Comm’n on Civil Rights, *Disparate and Punitive Impact of Exclusionary Practices on Students of Color, Students with Disabilities, and LGBTQ Students in Pennsylvania Public Schools* (2021),
<https://www.usccr.gov/files/2021/04-09-Pennsylvania-Public-Schools.pdf>.....28

Rebecca Klein, *Wesley Teague, Kansas Student, Suspended After Tweeting About High School’s Sports Program*, Huffington Post (May 9, 2013, 8:27 P.M.),
<https://archive.is/qBea2>.....29

See A.J. Willingham, *The teens of TikTok are taking on school shootings*, CNN, Oct. 2, 2019, 6:33 A.M., <https://www.cnn.com/2019/10/02/business/tiktok-school-shootings-trnd/index.html>.15

Subini Ancy Annamma et al., *Black Girls and School Discipline: The Complexities of Being Overrepresented and Understudied*, 54 Urb. Educ. 211 (2019),
<https://archive.is/JFRrS>.....26

U.S. Dep’t of Educ., Off. for Civil Rights, *Civil Rights Data Collection Data Snapshot: School Discipline* (2014),
<https://ocrdata.ed.gov/assets/downloads/CRDC-School-Discipline-Snapshot.pdf>
.....26

U.S. Gov’t Accountability Off., GAO-18-258, *K-12 Education: Discipline Disparities for Black Students, Boys, and Students with Disabilities* (2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/esfanfkm>.....25
